# KTSP Mandal's Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya, Rajgurunagar National Service Scheme

### **NOTICE**

Date: 22<sup>n</sup> June 2023

NSS unit of Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya in collaboration with Khed Aalandi Vidhansabha Electoral Organization, is organizing a special campaign titled 'Government at Your Doorstep: Voter Registration' under the 2023 Re-verification Initiative. The aim of this campaign is to facilitate the easy and convenient registration of names for individuals who have turned 18 years old and those who will be turning 18 years old by 1st January 2024. This initiative plays a crucial role in ensuring the active participation of eligible citizens in the democratic process. We invite enthusiastic NSS volunteers to actively participate in this noble cause.

**Event Details:** 

Date: 24th June

Time: 11.30 am

Venue: Vitthalrao Buttepatil Auditorium

Programme Officer
NSS
Programme Officer
National Service Scheme
Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya
Rajgurunagar

Dr. S. S. Pingale

PRINCIPAL
Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya
(Arts, Science & Commerce)
Rajgurunagar.



#### K.T.S.P.MANDAL'S

## HUTATMA RAJGURU MAHAVIDYALAYA RAJGURUNAGAR, TAL-KHED, DIST-PUNE 410501 National Service Scheme

Sr.	Item	Particulars
No		
1	Date	24 <sup>th</sup> June 2023
2	Name of Event	Voter Registration campaign
3	Venue	Hutatma Rajguru
		Mahavidyalaya, Rajgurunagar
4	Time	11.30 a.m.
5	Duration of the programme	One day
6	Expense	
7	Source of Financial Assistance	NSS
8	Names of resource persons	-
9	Name of coordinator	NSS Program officer
10	Number of participants	118
11	Curricular/Co-Curricular/Extra-	Extra-Curricular
	Curricular	
12	Activity belongs to Which Criteria of	III
	NAAC	

#### Report

NSS unit of Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya and 117 Khed Aalandi Vidhansabha Electoral Organization jointly organized a campaign "Government at Your Doorstep: Voter Registration" under the 2023 Re-verification Initiative on 24<sup>th</sup> June 2023. The campaign aimed to facilitate the easy and convenient voter registration of individuals who turned 18 years old as well as those who would turn 18 years old by 1st January 2024. The campaign was organized through the respective offices to ensure smooth implementation of the previous initiative. Sample No. 6 involved linking the new voter registration and identification papers with the Aadhaar card. Sample No. 7 included the removal of names from the voter registration list or voter list, and Sample No. 8 involved correcting the voter's location/ voter list, changing the identification documents, and marking them for the disabled. Above mentioned forms were distributed among the students and teachers of the College, providing them with training and guidance. Training was provided to the new voters by Mr. Bhau Saheb Baban Lange and his team, and guidance was provided by Upper Tahsildar Neha Shinde. In addition, Khed Taluka Shikshan Prasar Mandal and Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya carried out significant work for voter registration in the academic year 2022-

23, for which Dr. Shirish Pingale, the Principal, was honored with a token of appreciation and certificate. Hon. Mr. Hiramanna Satkar, Senior Director of Khed Taluka Shikshan Prasar Mandal, presided over the current program. Dr. Shirish Pingale, Dr. H.M. Jare, Dr. Sanjay Shinde, Prof. V.B. Daundkar, Registrar Mr. Kailas Pacharane, Sub-Divisional Office Khed, Tahsil Office Khed, and officials responsible for the selection and voter registration at the Nagar Parishad Hon. Mr. Hiramanna Satkar, Senior Director of Khed Taluka Shikshan Prasar Mandal, presided over the current program. Dr. Shirish Pingale, Dr. H.M. Jare, Dr. Sanjay Shinde, Prof. V.B. Daundkar, Registrar Mr. Kailas Pacharane, Sub-Divisional Office Khed, Tahsil Office Khed, and officials responsible for the selection and voter registration at the Nagar Parishad were present. Junior and senior professors and staff members from Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya, as well as the National Service Scheme Program Officer, attended the event. The program was coordinated by Prof. Santosh Gavade, proposed by Dr. Ganesh Dhumal, and thanked by Dr. Prabhakar Jagtap.



Presenting the honorary insignia and certificate of recognition to Principal Dr. Shirish Pingale



NSS volunteers while attending voter registration campaign

Programme Officer
NSS
Programme Officer

National Service Scheme
Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya
Rajgurunagar

Dr. S. S. Pingale

PRINCIPAL

Hutatma Rajguru Mahavidyalaya (Arts, Science & Commerce) Rajgurunagar,

